
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 22 November 2017 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 30 November 2017  
at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Mike Badcock 
Edward Blagrove 
Vicky Jenkins 

Chris Palmer 
Judy Roberts 

  
Preferred Substitutes 
 
Yvonne Constance Ben Mabbett  
StJohn Dickson  Chris McCarthy 
Dudley Hoddinott 
Simon Howell 

Emily Smith 
Reg Waite 

Monica Lovatt 
 

Catherine Webber 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Council's Vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 7)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held on 
26 October 2017.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

6. Planning procedures  
(Pages 8 - 14)  
  
To consider the report of the head of planning (attached). 
 

7. Corporate delivery plan - progress report  
(Pages 15 - 25)  
  
To consider the report of the head of corporate services (attached|). 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 Page 3 

8. Oxfordshire Spatial Plan  
   
To consider the report of the head of devolution and government (to follow). 
 

9. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 26 - 29)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice. 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 26 October 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 
4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts 
and Robert Hall (In place of Vicky Jenkins) 
 

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Dylan Evans, Ian Matten, Ron Schrieber and Mark Stone 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Matthew Barber 
 

Sc.27 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Vicky Jenkins (substituted by Robert Hall) submitted apologies. 
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson, Cabinet member for leisure, also submitted apologies.  
 

Sc.28 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 and 28 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.29 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.30 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.31 Public participation  
 
None. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.2 

 

Sc.32 New leisure centre for Wantage and Grove area  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of waste, leisure and 
environmental health on the results of the recent public consultation on proposals for 
a new leisure centre for the Wantage and Grove area. In addition to the public 
consultation summary, the report contained a summary of online survey results and 
feedback received from stakeholders including towns and parishes, Swim England 
and other national governing bodies on the proposals. 
 
Ian Matten, interim head of waste, leisure and environmental health, introduced the 
report. Also present to answer questions were Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of 
the council and Dylan Evans, leisure manager, together with consultants involved in 
the project, Jenny Beilby, David Chong-Ping and Nathan Swift. 
 
David Chong-Ping gave a presentation on the background to the consultation, the 
methodology and the outcome. 624 people had responded to the survey, of which 
57% strongly agreed and a further 24% agreed with the proposal to build a new 
leisure centre. 
 
In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 The proposed facility mix was based on a needs analysis and consultation. 

 There had been a good response to the consultation from young people. 
However, it was not possible to conclude to what extent this was a result of 
the use of social media and how much it was due to the subject. 

 Concerns expressed included that the money could be better spent on other 
facilities, the potential impact on the health centre, increased traffic and road 
congestion and the absence of a 50 metre pool/provision for particular 
sports/other activities. 

 The council’s response to the consultation would be published and would 
include an explanation of the reasons for not providing a 50m pool as well as 
detailing the next steps for the project. 

 Respondents to the consultation would be asked if they wished to sign up for 
future updates. 

 
The committee requested information on the types of leisure centre membership 
available under the existing leisure centre management contract with GLL and, 
specifically, the ability for GLL members to use all leisure centres across the South 
Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse districts. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

1. Congratulate the officers and consultants on the consultation exercise; 
 

2. Support the proposed facility mix for the new leisure centre for the Wantage 
and Grove area; and 
 

3. Request officers to explore all possible sources of grant funding for the new 
leisure centre. 

 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.3 

Sc.33 Oxford to Cambridge Expressway: Vale options  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which gave 
details of the National Infrastructure Commission’s (NIC) proposals for an Oxford to 
Cambridge Expressway (O2C) and which requested the committee for its views on 
the emerging potential routes in Oxfordshire to help inform any further officer 
discussion with the NIC or Highways England. 
 
Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the council, introduced the report. Also present 
to answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning services and Mark 
Stone, chief executive. 
 
The report summarised the development of proposals for the O2C over the last three 
years and indicative plans drawn by officers showing five potential routes south and 
west of Oxford. These plans also illustrated some environmental constraints and 
planned/potential development sites.  Each of the routes was costed by the NIC at 
approximately £3 to £3.5 billion for delivery.  The NIC had suggested that, within the 
O2C corridor, up to 1 million additional homes and 700,000 additional jobs could be 
delivered by 2050. 
 
Attached, as an appendix to the report, was a letter from the Leader to Lord Adonis, 
Chairman of the NIC, in August 2017 in which the Leader stated that he did not 
support any routes to the west of Oxford, or upgrades to the A34 in this location.  In 
response to a member’s question about the implications of Councillor Barber’s views 
conflicting with those submitted by the leader of South Oxfordshire District Council, 
Councillor Barber reported that he did not believe that this was a problem as, at this 
stage, no decisions were being made and both leaders were expressing their 
personal opinions. 
 
The committee considered the five potential routes, noting that these routes were the 
officers’ interpretation of potential options rather than firm proposals.  It was also 
noted that this was a major project that would have economic, transport and 
environmental implications for much of the south-east of England. 
 
The committee noted that most of the five potential routes under consideration would 
decimate the green belt.  It therefore urged the Cabinet member and officers to 
request Government to consider ways in which the green belt and green open space 
might be preserved. 
 
Whilst none of the potential routes was ideal, the committee took the view that, on 
balance, indicative Route 2 would be the least damaging as there were already 
strategic housing sites and an employment site allocated along this route. 
 
RESOLVED: to   
 

1. Advise the leader of the council and officers that the committee considers 
Indicative Route 2 merits further attention insofar as, in the committee’s view, 
it is the least damaging potential option and has strategic housing and 
employment sites allocated along the route; and 

 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.4 

2. Urges the Cabinet member and officers to request Government to consider 
ways in which the green belt and green open space might be preserved if and 
when a proposed route is identified.   

 

Sc.34 Appointment of task group  
 
RESOLVED: to appoint a task group comprising Chris Palmer (Chairman), Mike 
Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Debby Hallett and Judy Roberts to gain greater awareness of 
the budget process and make recommendations for future improvements. 
 

Sc.35 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee considered its work programme and agreed to defer consideration of 
housing build rates until the meeting on 14 December. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 

  

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
Report of Head of Planning  

Author: Emily Hamerton  

Telephone: 01235 422600 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422600 

E-mail: Emily.hamerton@southandvale.gov.uk  

Executive member responsible: Cllr Roger Cox 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

DATE: 30 November 2017  

 

 

 

Planning Procedures  

Recommendation 

That the committee notes the contents of the report and the successful 
implementation of the changes.  
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to review the changes to planning committee 
procedures and whether this has achieved the intended outcomes.  This has 
included a review of the following: 

 The meeting length and frequency before and after the changes 

 The number of minor applications per agenda before and after changes 

 Feedback both formal or informal from the public and towns and 
parishes 

Background 

2. In 2015 changes 
[...]
t and objections have been received 
on planning grounds.  

j) The applicant is a member of staff in the planning service. 
k) The applicant is a member of staff who in the course of their duties has 

an input in to the planning process and objections have been received on 
planning grounds (Any other application from employees of either council 
may be delegated to the head of planning).  
 

5. In addition to the decision making changes, planning committee procedures 
have also been changed which means: 

 Members of the planning committee can ask public speakers questions of 
clarification following an address 

 If a planning application is submitted in a committee member’s ward then the 
councillor steps down from the committee and does not vote.  However they 
can speak unfettered as a public speaker 

 The planning committee meeting cannot be any longer than 3 hours.  Any 
business not completed has to be considered at another meeting 

6. To support the changes that were made to the Constitution, town and parish 
councils were offered training in planning matters.  These were initially 
undertaken in July 2016 and have been expanded upon through the Parish 
Partner training programme.   

7. One of the changes to the decision making process was to delegate the 
decision making of minor planning applications to officers.  Previously if a town 
or parish council objected to this it would automatically be referred to planning 
committee.  To assist town and parish councils, officers write to the relevant 
parish and explain the planning reasons for their decision and where it differs 
from the parish’s view.    

Review  

8. The data below reviews the changes looking specifically at: 

 The types and number of applications that planning committee are now 
deciding comparing 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 data 

 The length and frequency of the meetings before and after the changes  

Page 10



 

  

 

 

9. Since the changes were introduced there has been just under a 50% reduction 
in the number of planning applications determined by planning committee.  The 
frequency of meetings reduced from 21 in 2015/2016 and 18 meetings 
in2016/2017.   

 

 

10. The majority of planning applications that the committee are determining 
following the changes are Major applications.  These are usually the most high 
profile applications which attract the most public interest.  

 

 

Page 11



 

  

 

 

11. Since the changes were made the number of call-ins by councillors has 
increased and now 26.7% of applications that are determined by planning 
committee are at the request of the local member.  Note this data is based on 
the information available and it is not specified on every application the reason 
committee are determining it.  

12. Summary of informal and formal feedback received on the changes: 

 The introduction of committee members being able to ask registered speakers 
questions of clarification after their address has been a positive step, informal 
feedback given on this has made members of the public and town and parish 
councils feel they are listened to more and that they can make more of a 
contribution at the meeting 

 However, there has been some feedback that the way councillors have asked 
questions has felt more like a cross examination which has made people feel 
disengaged from the meeting 

 There has been a suggestion that the meeting could take on a similar format to 
the Licensing Committee, which is a more round table discussion with all 
parties.   

 From an officer perspective meetings ending by 9:30pm is an improvement and 
makes for a more manageable work load  

 Some town and parish councils remain unclear about the constitutional 
changes 
 

Financial Implications 

13. The only financial implications that relate to this is the additional cost that 
determining a planning application creates.  On average an estimate of this s 
ranges from £500 - £900 per application.   

Legal Implications 

14. If any further changes were to be made to the constitution these would need to 
be considered by Democratic Services.  

Page 12



 

  

 

Conclusion 

15. As more decision making has been delegated to officers it has meant that a 
greater number of applications can be considered through a simpler and 
quicker officer decision process. This has contributed towards us being able to 
meet our housing delivery targets.   

 
16. Overall the questioning of public speakers has been positively received, as this 

takes additional time during a meeting it has helped that the number of 
applications that have to be determined by planning committee has been 
reduced.   

 
17.  Although automatic referrals to planning committee have reduced, councillors 

can ‘call-in’ applications and since the changes there has been an increase in 
this. 
 

18. Planning Committee are still determining the most important applications, either 
due to the size and scale or development or the most locally contentious 
proposals as these are now the ones which councillors will ask to be call in.  
Therefore in terms of open debate and public participation this has improved in 
relation to the most important planning applications.   
 

19. The changes have been successfully implemented and have met the original 
aims and objectives.  

 
 
 

Page 13



 

  

 

 

 

Page 14



Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
Report of Head of Corporate Services 

Author: Sally Truman 

Telephone: 01235 422120 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422120 

E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk 

Executive member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 422422 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 November 2017 

 

 

 

Corporate Delivery Plan – progress 

report 

Recommendation 

That the Scrutiny Committee notes progress against actions in the Corporate 
Delivery Plan and provides feedback on progress to Cabinet. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request the Scrutiny Committee review the attached Corporate Delivery Plan 
and progress made against actions in the Plan. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities for 
the period 2016 – 2020.  The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out in greater detail 
what actions the council will take to deliver these. This report sets out progress 
against actions in the Plan.  Scrutiny Committee is asked to review progress and 
provide feedback to Cabinet who will consider the report in February 2018.   

Background 

3. The Council agreed its new Corporate Plan in 2016. 

4. Since then officers, with relevant Cabinet members have been working on detailed 
planning and implementation of the plan. The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out key 
actions under each corporate priority which provide a link between the high-level 
plan, team and individual work plans.  In response to feedback from Scrutiny 
Committee the format has been amended to include expected start and end dates, 
where possible to make actions ‘smarter’ and to include estimated percentage of 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


project completed’. Progress is shown as a ‘rag’ rating in the final column, the 
notes column explains progress to date and reasons for slippage, along with 
revised timescales and reasons for these, where appropriate. 

5. The Plan, showing progress on each action is attached to the report.  It is a rolling 
plan and the actions within it will be reviewed annually, with any actions not 
completed in year being rolled forward. The next progress report is scheduled for 
June 2018. 

Financial Implications 

6. There are no financial implications arising from monitoring and reporting on the 
corporate delivery plan. Delivery plan actions occurring in the 2017/18 financial 
year are budgeted for. Delivery plan actions scheduled for future years will be 
dependent on budgets being approved as part of the annual budget-setting 
process.   

Legal Implications 

7. Legal implications associated with any of the actions in the Corporate Delivery 
Plan will be considered as part of detailed work planning for each project. 

Risks 

8. Risks associated with any of the actions in the Corporate Delivery Plan will be 
considered as part of detailed work planning for each project. 

Other Implications 

9.  None 

Conclusion 

10. This report sets out progress against actions contain in the Corporate Delivery 
Plan, and hence progress in achieving the ambitions set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020.  Scrutiny Committee is asked to review progress and 
provide feedback to Cabinet.  

 

Background Papers 

 None 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Vale of White Horse District Council Corporate Delivery Plan 2016 - 20

Reference 
Number

Strategic objective Aim Actions - all should be 

SMART

Team Planned start 
quarter/year

Planned end 
quarter/year

Percentage 
completed

Comments/explanation for any slippage on activities and 
provide review dates for activities

Task RAG 
status

   

1 ·         deliver the right balance 

of types and tenure of new 

homes to meet housing need 

and support economic growth

Progress Local Plan 

that sets housing 

policy to adoption by 

31 Dec 2018

Planning Policy Q2 2016/17 Q3 2018/19 50 On track with published timetable.  Reg 18 consultation 
March 2017, Reg 19 Publication October 2017, Submission 

on track for February 2018

On track

2 Per year, secure 75% 

of applications that 

include affordable 

housing to be within 

5% of policy 

requirement (35%)

Planning Policy Q3 2016/17 n/a Affordable Housing (AH) policy adopted December 2016.  
In the last six years 33% AH adhieved on sites of 11 

dwellings or greater

Completed

3 Develop a range of starter 

home and low cost home 

ownership initiatives, that 

provide entry points to home 

ownership

Work with HCA and 

developers to
[...]
ent

Q1 2018/19 n/a Not started

9 Assisting households to 

remain in their homes through 

mediation and enforcement of 

their rights to occupy.

Meet agreed targets 

as set out in the KPIs 

for provision of 

advice to people 

seeking new homes 

through the Councils' 

Choice based lettings 

scheme.  Target is to 

process new 

applicants through to 

entry on the register 

within 20 days

Housing Needs Q1 2018/19 n/a Not started

1 - Housing and infrastructure

P
age 17



10 Providing a holistic housing 

advice service, in partnership 

with other agencies, to 

maximise the housing options 

for all households

Meet agreed targets 

as set out in the KPIs 

for provision of 

advice to people 

seeking new homes 

through the Councils' 

Choice based lettings 

scheme.  Target is to 

process new 

applicants through to 

entry on the register 

within 20 days

Housing Needs Q1 2018/19 n/a Not started

11 ·         helping low income 

families to access affordable 

rented accommodation 

through deposit bonds, rent-in-

advance loans and tenancy 

support

Meet agreed targets 

for delivery of these 

various forms of 

assistance as set out 

in the Housing service 

plan.  Target is to 

nominate applicants 

for a specific property 

within 3 working days

Housing Needs Q1 2018/19 n/a Not started

12 Providing funding towards 

work on temporary flood 

barriers in South Hinksey and 

for the investigation of options 

to manage flood risks at sites 

in Abingdon, including 

Hillview Road on the River 

Stert; St Helen’s Mill on the 

River Ock and a more 

comprehensive scheme for the 

River Ock as well as the major 

Oxford and Abingdon Flood 

Alleviation Scheme.

Provide funding for 

EA scheme at South 

Hinksey.  Completion 

Q3 16/17

Head of 

Devolution and 
Government

Q1 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 100 South Hinksey scheme successfully completed January 

2017.

Completed

13 Provide funding for 

EA scheme at St 

Helen's Mill.  

Completion
[...]
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0 
Vale 
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0 
 
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 5CP: tbc 

 

Scrutiny Work Item Preparation 
Members are invited to consider the following headings for future agenda items 

Item name 

Date of report to Committee  

What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to Scrutiny? 

Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies?  

 

P
age 29

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning procedures
	7 Corporate delivery plan - progress report
	New Master Corporate Delivery Plan 2016 to 2020

	9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 30 November 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Vicky Jenkins, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer 
and Judy Roberts 
 

Officers: Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Emily Hamerton, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and 
Sally Truman 
 
Also present: Councillors Matthew Barber, Roger Cox, Jenny Hannaby, Bob Johnston 
and Emily Smith 
 
 
 

Sc.36 Apologies for absence  
 
None. 
 

Sc.37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.38 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.39 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.40 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.41 Planning procedures  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which detailed 
changes made to planning procedures in August 2016 and June 2017 and their effect. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.2 

 
Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning introduced this item.  Also present to 
answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning services and Emily Hamerton, 
development manager, planning.  
 
Councillors Jenny Hannaby and Bob Johnston, members of the Planning Committee, 
attended for this item.  They expressed the view that the changes had been beneficial. In 
particular, members being able to ask public speakers questions of clarification had 
improved public perceptions as speakers felt that they were being listened to. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 
 

 The number of planning applications had increased by 309 from 2015/16 to 2016/17 
but the number determined by the committee had fallen from 178 to 90 during this 
period. 

 Whilst the number of applications determined by the committee had halved, there 
had only been a slight reduction in the number of committee meetings which meant 
that the committee had more time to consider the major and most contentious 
applications. 

 26.7% of applications determined by committee in 2016/17 had been called in by 
councillors compared with 3.7% in 2015/16.  

 The reason for each application going to committee was now being logged so that 
more accurate comparative data would be available in future. 

 Officers continued to work with parishes on the new procedures. Training sessions 
had been provided for parish councillors and clerks. 

 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt, Planning Committee Chairman, expressed the view that new 
procedures meant that local ward councillors were now working more closely with 
parishes. They also acted as an incentive for councillors who were not committee 
members or substitutes to receive planning training so that they could advise parishes on 
what were material grounds for calling in an application. 
 
Following further discussion, it was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
1. note the report;  

 
2. recommend to the head of planning services that all future reports to Planning 

Committee should set out in the introduction the reasons why they have been referred.  
 

3. advise the Cabinet member that the committee is satisfied that the changes to planning 
committee procedures have had a positive outcome and welcome the closer working 
with parishes that has resulted. 

 

Sc.42 Corporate delivery plan - progress report  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of corporate services on the corporate 
delivery plan and progress made against actions in the plan. The committee reviewed the 
progress made to date with a view to providing feedback to Cabinet who would consider 
the report in February 2018. 
 
Sally Truman, policy, partnerships and engagement manager, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions was Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.3 

 
The committee considered the progress report and thanked the officers for the clear way in 
which the information was presented.  For the next progress report in June 2018, the 
committee requested that: 
 

 the start and end dates of each activity should be set out more clearly;  

 links to supporting performance management documentation should be included, 
where appropriate; 

 the main issues were highlighted with supporting information as to why any actions 
were not on track; and 

 if possible, the information should be circulated to the committee two weeks prior to 
the meeting to enable councillors to identify the key issues and the heads of service 
they would wish to attend. 

 
RESOLVED: to note progress against actions in the Corporate Delivery Plan and ask the 
Cabinet to take the committee’s views into account. 
 

Sc.43 Oxfordshire Joint Spatial Plan  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of devolution and government on a 
proposed joint spatial plan for Oxfordshire. 
 
Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were Andrew Down, head of devolution and government and Adrian 
Duffield, head of planning services. 
 
Councillor Barber gave a presentation that had been made to the Oxfordshire Growth 
Board on the proposed housing and growth deal for Oxfordshire, as announced by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer in his budget speech. 
 
He reported that, through the deal, Oxfordshire would be required to commit to: 
 

 The submission and adoption, subject to the inspection process, of a joint statutory 
spatial plan (JSSP) covering all five district councils in Oxfordshire, by 2021 

 Plan for and support the delivery of 100,000 new homes between 2011 and 2031 – 
backed up with a credible plan for delivery, outlining interim milestones and targets 
as agreed with the Homes and Communities Agency and Government 

In return, the Government would agree to provide Oxfordshire with a comprehensive 
funding package of up to £215m to secure this ambitious housing and growth deal, as 
follows: 
 

 Up to £60m for affordable housing, provided this delivers sufficient value for money 
to be agreed in the forthcoming delivery plan 

 Up to £150m funding for infrastructure to unlock key housing sites, to be 
administered £30m per annum for five years 

 £5m resource funding to boost capacity to get a joint plan in place and support 
housing delivery, and 

As part of the growth deal, the Government promised to explore options to grant 
Oxfordshire certain time-limited planning flexibilities, subject to consultation where 
appropriate. 
 
The first milestone in the agreement was the preparation of a statement of common 
ground by 31 March 2018. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 30 November 2017  Sc.4 

 
In response to members’ questions, the Leader reported that: 
 

 The housing and growth deal had not specified whether the JSSP was to be 
prepared under Section 28 or 29 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.  He strongly favoured seeking an Oxfordshire JSSP under Section 28 as this 
was simpler, allowed greater flexibilities and gave ultimate power for deciding where 
development was planned, to each local planning authority. 

 He did not consider funding of up to £150m particularly generous given that it was 
to be shared amongst the Oxfordshire districts over a five year period. 

 The 100,000 new homes by 2031 included those already planned for so 
represented a relatively small increase. 

 However, a firmer commitment was needed from Government than currently 
offered, including confirmation that any requirement to deliver additional housing 
would not be counted against the Vale’s five year housing land supply. 
 

It was the committee’s view that the preparation of an Oxfordshire JSSP would help to fulfil 
Oxford City’s unmet housing need.  
 
Following further discussion, it was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: to advise Cabinet of the committee’s view that, in order for the housing and 
growth deal to be acceptable: 
 
1. The Oxfordshire joint statutory spatial plan must be prepared under Section 28 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. There should be clear evidence of benefits for both Oxfordshire and the Vale of 

White Horse. 
 

3. Any motion to Council would need to provide further detail of what the Government 
would provide in return for the Oxfordshire councils’ commitments.   

 

Sc.44 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 


